

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1980, CHAPTER 337 AND IN THE MATTER OF THE DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTIES AT THE FOLLOWING MUNICIPAL ADDRESS 215 Main Street, in the VILLAGE of PORT STANLEY in the PROVINCE of ONTARIO.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

To: Ontario Heritage Foundation, 77 Bloor Street West, Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Port Stanley intends to designate the property, including lands and buildings, at the following municipal address 215 Main St., Port Stanley, as a property of architectural and historical value or interest under Part IV of The Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1980, Chapter 337.

REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED DESIGNATION

The west facade of 215 Main Street is recommended for designation for architectural reasons.

[.]215 is one of the earliest remaining structures on Main Street and was constructed in 1853, serving many functions over the years. The west facade, which contains the original storefront, has been unaltered, and is worthy of designation as it stands now in its original form. The storefront consists of four tall slender windows, arched at the top, with circular wood detailing separating them.

There are also a pair of narrow, double, solid pine doors serving as an entrance to the shop. Immediately in front of the windows is a trap door entrance to the basement beneath.

This building is an excellent example of many frame structures built in Ontario in the 1850's to house a business on the ground floor with living quarters above.

Notice of objection to the proposed designation, together with a statement of the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts may be served on the Clerk of the Village of Port Stanley before the 24 day of May _____, 19_83. Dated at Port Stanley this 20 day of ________ April _____, 19_83. Dated at Port Stanley this 20 day of _________ April _________ . D.J. LaCroix ___________ (Clerk)

Date of First Publication _____ April 22, 1983.